
Report of ... 

Compliance Emission Sampling 

performed for ... 

Metal Technologies 
Three Rivers, Michigan 

on 
RECEIVED 

OCT 112018 

AIR QUALITY DIVISION 

Various Sources 

September 5-11, 2018 

187.04 

Network Environmental, Inc. 
Grand Rapids, MI 



. 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Network Environmental, Inc. was retained by Metal Technologies Corporation of Auburn Indiana to conduct 

an emission study at their facility. The purpose of the study was to meet the emission testing requirements 

of Renewable Operating Permit MI-ROP-B2015-2013c. The following is a list of the sources sampled and. 

the compounds sampled for: 

.. ·.r/ .•. · ....• L ·• :•.··.•••.·•··•••• .. ··.•.····; .. Soy,ce•• 
.. ·. . 

.. ·· .... : . ·. · i Parc1Met~i(s)'l)l'itec:l .··· < 
,-···,-·. ·.' .. . .. 

. EU Shakeout . Particulate . 

Mold Cooling Exhaust # 1 Particulate 

Mold Cooling Exhaust #2 Particulate 
.. 

Mold Cooling Exhaust #3 Particulate 

Mold Cooling Exhaust #4 Particulate 
. 

. · . . FG Cleaning Exhaust Particulate 
. 

. FG East West Fuller Exhaust . Particulate 
. 

The following reference test methods were employed to conduct the emission sampling: 

• Particulate - U.S. EPA Method 17 (MDEQ Method SB) 

• Exhaust Gas Parameters (air flow rate, temperature, moisture & density) - U.S. EPA Methods 1 - 4. 

The sampHng was performed over the period of September 5~ 111 2018 by Stephan K. Byrd, R. Scott Cargill, 

and Richard D. E:erdmans of Network Environmental, Inc. Assisting with the study was Mr. Dan Plant of 

Metal Technologies. Mr. Dave Patterson and Mr. Rex Lane of the Michigan Department of Environmental 

Quality (MDEQ) - Air Quality Division were present to observe portions of the sampling and source 

operation. 

1 



RECEIVED 
OCT .11 2U18 

. II. PRESENTATION OF RESULTS 
AIR QUALITY DIVISION 

II.1 TABLE 1 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 

EU SHAKEOUT EXHAUST 
METAL TECHNOLOGIES 

THREE RIVERS; MICHIGAN 
SEPTE.MBER 5, 201.8 

- . 
Tlrne 

·• A[riFioihRate · - Pa_rticwlate -· -· Particulat~M1l$s R~t~ ' ' 
-__ -pSCFM <Jl . _-_. • C:ohce,ntrc1tio11 (2)< ·• • . --. Ll:Js/Hr (JJ 

Lbs/lGQO L.bs, . .Dry ... · -._. 

1 8:55-10:11 47,773 0.0359 

EU 2 10:29-11:44 48,992 0.0423 

Shakeout 3 12:44-14:00 49,344 . 0.0383 

Average 48,680 0.0388 

'(1) DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg). 
(2) · Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry·,,, Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis 
(3) Lbs/Hr =· Pounds of Particul9te Per Hour 

2 

7.673 

9.249 

8.456 

8.459 



II.2 TABLE 2 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 

MOLD COOLING #1 EXHAUST 
METAL TECHNOLOGIES 

THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN 
SEPTEMBER 11, 2018 

. 

. / , > .·.· ·· .··•·· ·•·· .·• .. • .. · .. · Air Flow Rate . / Part1c1;1late > >• Particulate 0ass ··. .. /( c~ .. 9mp1\!.· ... ··.•. · Time . . . · DSCFM (1) ···.·.· .· Conqintratlon · .. · . ·· ··· "Rate ·. ·•·••··· .... 
< > ··· . ·. .. . .. • ... · ·.· ... ·.· · . ··• .. · Lbs/100Q ~bs, Div (4l .. Ltls/Hr''l 

1 8:32-9:58 8,596 0.0069 

Mold 2 . 10:12-11:26 . 8,490 0.0086 
Cooling 

3 12:24-13:39 . 8,592 #1 0.0116 

. 
Average . 8,559 0.0090 

(1) DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F &.29.92 in. Hg). 
(2) Lbs/1000Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust G.as on a Dry Basis 
(3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour 

. . 

3 

0.264 

0.325 

.· 0.448 

0.346 

·. 



-_,,___ ,"' -

··· .. so(jrce< .~arri~;e, 

1 

Mold 2 
Cooling 

3 #2 

II.3 TABLE 3 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 

MOLD COOLING #2 EXHAUST 
METAL TECHNOLOGIES 

THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN 
SEPTEMBER 7, 2018 

8:23-9:28 

9:54-11:01 

11:16-12:19 

5,043 

5,023 

4,986 

• l>;irticl!Jl~te . 
Cqmcetitrsati68 i• • 

Lb~/):GOQlos,. [)ry t2l ' 

0.0138 

0.0138 

0.0146 

Average 5,017 0.0140 

(1) . DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per.Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg). 
(2) Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry= Pounds of.Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis 
(3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Partic.ulate Per Hour 

4 

0.312 

0.309 

0.324 

0.315 



Mold 
Cooling 

#3 

1 

.2 

3 

II.4 TABLE 4 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 

MOLD COOLING #3 EXHAUST 
METAL TECHNOLOGIES 

THR.EE RIVERS, MICHIGAN 
SEPTEMBER 6, 2018 

.,· ·.· . . i .· ·.. . • . ...... .· Particulate Pa)'tjCul\lt~ 
· AirFJovy Rate ... ·. ···.C.· . .O ... n.·!Z.!i.n.•.·.tra.t .. i.o .... n .. · · •Mass Rate ' 'DSCfM (1.> i . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... · . . . .. . . .. 

.Lbs iobotbs .D <2> ·• ·. Lsb's H(C:l) 

9:55-11:14 2,155 0.0057 0.055 

11:43-13:00 2,103 0.0066 0.062 

13:59-15:16 . 2,081 0.0075 0.069 

Average 2,113 0.0066 0.062 

(1) · DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 'F. & 29.92 In. Hg). 
· · (2) Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis 

(3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour 

5 



II.5 TABLE 5 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 

MOLD COOLING #4 EXHAUST 
METAL TECHNOLOGIES 

THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN 
SEPTEMBER 5, 2018 

•.·····•···.A.•_·.· .. ·.•.·.i.··.·Dr.· .. ··.·sF .. ~ .. ·.· .. -fw.· .. ·•M··.-.·· .. R····( .•. a•·l··.·,.t.·e_._ ••. -.·.• . Particrilat~ . Partic~late-Mas$RateC " Col'lCentration ••.. ·•··. . .··.· . . ·. - ,Llls/1-!r(el< ··•··· 
.l~s/10()_0[bs, l)Jy<2J_ > · · 

Mold 
Cooling 

#4 

1 

2 

3 

8:58.-10:02 

1.0.21-11:25 . 

11:44-12:49 

Average. 

3,600 0.0066 

3,576 0.0064 

3,571 0.0073 

3,582 0.0068 

(1) DSCFM =. Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg). 
· (2) Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis 
(3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour 

6 

0.106 

0.102 

0.117 

0.109 



FG 
Cleaning 

1 

2 

3 

II.6 TABLE 6 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 

FG CLEANING EXHAUST 
METAL TECHNOLOGIES 

THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN 
SEPTEMBER 6-7, 2018 

16:02-17:17 114,412 0.0019 

7:52-9:07 118,113 0.0016 

9:24-10:39 117,881 0.0021 

Average 116,802 0.0019 

(1) DSCFM ':' Dry Standard Cubic. Feet Per Minute {STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg). 
(2) Lbs/1000 Lbs{Dry = .Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis 

. (3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour 

7 

0.9.63 

0.852 

1.095 

0.970 



1 
FG East 2 
West 
Fuller 3 

' ,_-

... 1"irnJ 

II.7 TABLE 7 
PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS 
FG EAST WEST FULLER EXHAUST 

METAL TECHNOLOGIES 
THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN 

SEPTEMBER 51 2018 

_,-_--.,_, -___ . 

AirFlowR~t~· 
. DStFM (tJ .•. 

••·· Particldlate·· 
tonc!'!ntration .·.· 

· Lbs/100Qlbs/ Dr/<;> ·. 

10:05-11:23 74,109 0.0065 

11:39-12:55 72,323 0.0081 

13:59-15:14 72,217 0.0081 

Average 72,883 0.0076 

(1) DSCPM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F .& 29.92 in. Hg). 
(2) Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis 
(3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate. Per Hour 

8 

2.150 

2.629 

2.621 

2.467 



III. DISCUSSION OF RESULTS 

The results of the emission sampling are summarized in Tables 1 through 7 (Sections II.1 through IL7). 

The results are presented as follows: 

III.1 Particulate Emission Results 

Tables 1-7 summarize the particulate emission results as follows: 

• Sample 

• Time. 

• Air Flow Rate {DSCFM) - Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg) 
I 

• particulate Concentration (Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry) - Poundsiof Particulate Per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust · 

Gas on a Dry basis 

• Particulate Mass Emission Rate (Lbs/Hr) - Pounds of Pariculate Per Hour 

, , • I 

III.2 Emission Limits 

. 

I ' ,>;\ •·, ;cc:ec:..: ·• / t•·•···· · ·.,, ·•·• ,C ,\' MIi RQPi•~2ots0201.3c EIPi~!\ion;L1¥i{(s) 
-,'.::.,-/_' 

_,,;, ,-_'_ . ,,: - ',, • _'--~ ; . -_;,_: '-_ C;; _. :~_: .. , « -.s_·.,_._:- ,.,_-

EU Shakeout 0.04 Lbs/ 1000 Lbs, Dry and 11.9 Lbs/Hr 
. 

Mold Cooling #1 0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry 

Mold Cooling #2 0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry . 
. 

Mold Cooling #3 0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry 

Mold. Cooling #4 0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry . 
. ' FG Cleaning I i0.02 Lbs/lQ00 Lbs, Dry 

' FG E.ast West Fuller 0.04 Lbi/1000 Lbs, Dry and 15.8 Lbs/Hr 
. . ' ' 

· . Operating data for the sources during the testing can. be found in Appendix B. 

9 



IV. SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL 

IV.1 Particulate (All Sources)- The pa,rticulate emission sampling was conducted in accordance with 

U.S. EPA Reference Method 17. Method 17 is an in-stack filtration method. Three (3) samples were 

collected from each of the sources sampled. Each sample was a minimum of sixty (60) minutes in 

duration, and had a minimum sample volume of thirty (30) dry standard cubic feet. The samples were 

, collected. lsoklnetically and analyzed for total particulate by gravimetric analysis. All the quality assurance 

and quality Control procedures listed in the method were incorporated in the sampling and analysis. The 

particulate sampling train is shown in Figure 1. 

The testing locations met the minimum requirements of U.S. EPA Reference Method 1. Twenty-four (24) 

sampling points were used for all sources. These point locations can be seen in Appendix F. 

IV.2 Exhaust Gas Parameters -The exhaust gas parameters (air flow rate, temperature, moisture and 

density) were determin,ed in conjunction with the other sampling by employing U.S. EPA Methods 1 through 

4. Air flow rates, temperatures and moistures were determined using the Method 17 sampling train. Bag 

samples were collected from the Method 17 sampling trains and analyzed for oxygen and carbon dioxide by 

Orsat. All the quality assurance and quality control procedures listed in the methods were iricorporated in 

the sampling and analysis. 

R,,Scott Cary 
Project Manager 

10 

This report was reviewed by: 

David D. Engelhardt 
Vice President 



..... ..... 

T emperalure 

Sensor·~· .· Fille. rs . . .. I\ 
0: 

S-Type 
Pilol Tube 

_._· Slack Wall 

!::::!:-. . 

_.,,. 

Pilot / 
Manomeler 

Temperature. Sensor 

Pilot Tube 

ra1- -1 
111:.1 I-~ -

Primary 
Filler 

Filler 
Holder 

Secondary 
Filler 

~ 

/ 

Condensor Coil 

Sample Line 

\_ 

I 
I -r-1-· -Silica Gel Dryer 

I_ p--

Flask (ML Colleclor) 

Vacuum Line 

Thermomelers 

Orifice 
By-Pass Valve 

~ 7_.,.~ 
Main Valve 

· Vacuum Gauge. 

.,,.,,. 

Manometer Dry Gas Meter Air Tight Pump 

Figure 1 

Particulate Sampling Train 


