Report of...

Compliance Emission Sampling

performed for...

Metal Technologies

Three Rivers, Michigan

on

RECEIVED

OCT 11 2018

AIR QUALITY DIVISION

Various Sources

September 5-11, 2018

187.04

Network Environmental, Inc. Grand Rapids, MI

I. INTRODUCTION

Network Environmental, Inc. was retained by Metal Technologies Corporation of Auburn Indiana to conduct an emission study at their facility. The purpose of the study was to meet the emission testing requirements of Renewable Operating Permit MI-ROP-B2015-2013c. The following is a list of the sources sampled and the compounds sampled for:

Source	Parameter(s) Tested
EU Shakeout	Particulate
Mold Cooling Exhaust #1	Particulate
Mold Cooling Exhaust #2	Particulate
Mold Cooling Exhaust #3	Particulate
Mold Cooling Exhaust #4	Particulate
FG Cleaning Exhaust	Particulate
FG East West Fuller Exhaust	Particulate

The following reference test methods were employed to conduct the emission sampling:

- Particulate U.S. EPA Method 17 (MDEQ Method 5B)
- Exhaust Gas Parameters (air flow rate, temperature, moisture & density) U.S. EPA Methods 1 4.

The sampling was performed over the period of September 5-11, 2018 by Stephan K. Byrd, R. Scott Cargill, and Richard D. Eerdmans of Network Environmental, Inc. Assisting with the study was Mr. Dan Plant of Metal Technologies. Mr. Dave Patterson and Mr. Rex Lane of the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) – Air Quality Division were present to observe portions of the sampling and source operation.

II. PRESENTATION OF RESULTS

RECEIVED OCT 11 2018

AIR QUALITY DIVISION

II.1 TABLE 1 PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS **EU SHAKEOUT EXHAUST** METAL TECHNOLOGIES **THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN** SEPTEMBER 5, 2018

Source	Sample	Time	Air Flow Rate DSCFM ^(J)	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ⁽³⁾
	1	8:55-10:11	47,773	0.0359	7.673
ΕÛ	2	10:29-11:44	48,992	0.0423	9,249
Shakeout	3	12:44-14:00	49,344	0.0383	8.456
	A	verage	48,680	0.0388	8.459

DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg).
Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis

(3) Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour

II.2 TABLE 2 PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS **MOLD COOLING #1 EXHAUST** METAL TECHNOLOGIES THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN SEPTEMBER 11, 2018

Source	Sample	Time	Air Flow Rate DSCFM ⁽¹⁾	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ⁽³⁾
	1	8:32-9:58	8,596	0.0069	0.264
Mold	2	10:12-11:26	8,490	0.0086	0.325
Cooling #1	3	12:24-13:39	8,592	0.0116	0.448
	A	verage	8,559	0.0090	0.346

DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg).
Lbs/1000Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis
Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour

II.3 TABLE 3 PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS **MOLD COOLING #2 EXHAUST** METAL TECHNOLOGIES THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN SEPTEMBER 7, 2018

Source	Sample	Time	Air Flow Rate DSCFM ⁽¹⁾	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ⁽³⁾
	1	8:23-9:28	5,043	0.0138	0.312
Mold	2	9:54-11:01	5,023	0.0138	0.309
Cooling #2	3	11:16-12:19	4,986	0.0146	0.324
	A	/erage	5,017	0.0140	0.315

DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg).
Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis
Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour

ц. 1.	II.4 TABLE 4	
PART	ICULATE EMISSION RESULTS	5
MC	LD COOLING #3 EXHAUST	
	METAL TECHNOLOGIES	
Т	HREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN	
	SEPTEMBER 6, 2018	

Source	Sample	Time	Air Flow Rate DSCFM ⁽¹⁾	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ⁽³⁾
	1	9:55-11:14	2,155	0.0057	0.055
Mold	2	11:43-13:00	2,103	0.0066	0.062
Cooling #3	3	13:59-15:16	2,081	0.0075	0.069
	A	verage	2,113	0.0066	0.062

DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg).
Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis
Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour

		PA I	RTICULATE EM MOLD COOLIN METAL TECI THREE RIVER SEPTEMBI	IISSION RESULTS G #4 EXHAUST HNOLOGIES S, MICHIGAN ER 5, 2018	
Source	Sample	Time	Air Flow Rate DSCFM ⁽¹⁾	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ^{. (3)}
	1	8:58-10:02	3,600	0.0066	0.106
Mold	2	10.21-11:25	3,576	0.0064	0.102
Cooling #4	3	11:44-12:49	3,571	0.0073	0.117
	A	verage	3,582	0.0068	0.109
(1) DSCFI (2) Lbs/1 (3) Lbs/H	M = Dry Sta 000 Lbs, Dr Ir = Pounds	indard Cubic Feel y = Pounds of Pa of Particulate Pe	t Per Minute (STP irticulate per 1000 r Hour	= 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg). Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a	a Dry Basis

II.6 TABLE 6 PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS **FG CLEANING EXHAUST METAL TECHNOLOGIES THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN SEPTEMBER 6-7, 2018**

Source	Sample	Time	Air Flow Rate DSCFM ^{.(1)}	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ⁽³⁾
	1	16:02-17:17	114,412	0.0019	0.963
FG	2	7:52-9:07	118,113	0.0016	0.852
Cleaning	3	9:24-10:39	117,881	0.0021	1.095
	- A	verage	116,802	0.0019	0.970

DSCFM = Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg).
Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry = Pounds of Particulate per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry Basis
Lbs/Hr = Pounds of Particulate Per Hour

7

II.7 TABLE 7 PARTICULATE EMISSION RESULTS FG EAST WEST FULLER EXHAUST METAL TECHNOLOGIES THREE RIVERS, MICHIGAN SEPTEMBER 5, 2018

Source	Sample	Tíme	Air: Flow Rate DSCFM ⁽¹⁾	Particulate Concentration Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry ⁽²⁾	Particulate Mass Rate Lbs/Hr ⁽³⁾
	1	10:05-11:23	74,109	0.0065	2.150
FG East	2	11:39-12:55	72,323	0.0081	2.629
West Fuller	3	13:59-15:14	72,217	0.0081	2.621
	A	verage	72,883	0.0076	2.467
(1) DSCFI (2) Lbs/1((3) Lbs/H	M = Dry Sta 000 Lbs, Dr r = Pounds	ndard Cubic Feet y = Pounds of Pa of Particulate Pe	: Per Minute (STP rticulate per 1000 r Hour	= 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg). Pounds of Exhaust Gas on	a Dry Basis

III. DISCUSSION OF RESULTS

The results of the emission sampling are summarized in Tables 1 through 7 (Sections II.1 through II.7). The results are presented as follows:

III.1 Particulate Emission Results

Tables 1-7 summarize the particulate emission results as follows:

- Sample
- Time
- Air Flow Rate (DSCFM) Dry Standard Cubic Feet Per Minute (STP = 68 °F & 29.92 in. Hg)
- Particulate Concentration (Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry) Pounds of Particulate Per 1000 Pounds of Exhaust Gas on a Dry basis
- Particulate Mass Emission Rate (Lbs/Hr) Pounds of Particulate Per Hour

Source	MI-ROP-B2015-2013c Emission Limit(s)
EU Shakeout	0.04 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry and 11.9 Lbs/Hr
Mold Cooling #1	0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry
Mold Cooling #2	0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry
Mold Cooling #3	 0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry
Mold Cooling #4	0.10 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry
FG Cleaning	0.02 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry
FG East West Fuller	0.04 Lbs/1000 Lbs, Dry and 15.8 Lbs/Hr

III.2 Emission Limits

Operating data for the sources during the testing can be found in Appendix B.

IV. SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL PROTOCOL

IV.1 Particulate (All Sources)— The particulate emission sampling was conducted in accordance with U.S. EPA Reference Method 17. Method 17 is an in-stack filtration method. Three (3) samples were collected from each of the sources sampled. Each sample was a minimum of sixty (60) minutes in duration, and had a minimum sample volume of thirty (30) dry standard cubic feet. The samples were collected isokinetically and analyzed for total particulate by gravimetric analysis. All the quality assurance and quality control procedures listed in the method were incorporated in the sampling and analysis. The particulate sampling train is shown in Figure 1.

The testing locations met the minimum requirements of U.S. EPA Reference Method 1. Twenty-four (24) sampling points were used for all sources. These point locations can be seen in Appendix F.

IV.2 Exhaust Gas Parameters – The exhaust gas parameters (air flow rate, temperature, moisture and density) were determined in conjunction with the other sampling by employing U.S. EPA Methods 1 through 4. Air flow rates, temperatures and moistures were determined using the Method 17 sampling train. Bag samples were collected from the Method 17 sampling trains and analyzed for oxygen and carbon dioxide by Orsat. All the quality assurance and quality control procedures listed in the methods were incorporated in the sampling and analysis.

This report was prepared by:

R. Scott Cargin Project Manager

This report was reviewed by:

2harts

David D. Engelhardt Vice President

